

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 866 OF 2018  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.867 OF 2018  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL (ST.) NO. 5613 OF 2018**

The New India Assurance Co. Ltd. ....Applicant

V/s.

Shri. Manoj Kumar Tulshiram Yadav & Anr. ....Respondents

Ms. Poonam Mital for the applicant/appellant.

**CORAM: SMT. ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, J.  
DATED: 04<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2018.**

**P.C.:**

. Heard Ms. Poonam Mital, learned counsel for the applicant/appellant.

2. By judgment and award dated 21<sup>st</sup> December, 2013, the Commissioner for Workmen's Compensation & Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Labour Court Mumbai in Application (WCA) No.44/C-14/2006 has awarded compensation of Rs.4,44,245/- to the respondent nos.1 and 2 herein with 12% interest from the date of accident till realization of the total amount.

3. Ms. Poonam Mittal, learned counsel for the applicant/appellant

submits that the applicant/appellant has deposited the entire amount alongwith interest accrued before the Commissioner for Workmen's Compensation and Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Labour Court, Mumbai as per the judgment and award dated 21<sup>st</sup> December, 2013. Statement is accepted.

4. In the light of above statement, execution of judgment and award dated 21<sup>st</sup> December, 2013 passed by the Commissioner for Workmen's Compensation & Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Labour Court Mumbai in Application (WCA) No.44/C-14/2006 is stayed till the next date of hearing. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 18<sup>th</sup> June, 2018. Private service is permitted.

**(SMT. ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, J.)**